
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 

Agenda 
West Mercia Police and 
Crime Panel 
 
Wednesday, 5 October 2016, 1.30 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on Worcester 
(01905) 846630  email: KGriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
Reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at  
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

 
 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 
Wednesday, 5 October 2016, 1.30 pm, Worcestershire County 
Council 
 
Membership:   

 
Cllr Brian Wilcox (Chairman) Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Sebastian Bowen Herefordshire Council 
Lynn Denham Worcester City Council 
Cllr Geoffrey Denaro Bromsgrove District Council 
Cllr Roger Evans Shropshire County Council 
Mr P Grove Malvern Hills District Council 
Ian Hardiman Wyre Forest District Council 
Cllr Paul Middlebrough Wychavon District Council 
Mr A P Miller (Vice Chairman) Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Stephen Reynolds Telford & Wrekin Council 
Cllr Keith Roberts Shropshire Council 
Kuldip Sahota Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Yvonne Smith Redditch Borough Council 
Kevin Turley Shropshire County Council 
Cllr Michael Wood Shropshire Council 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Welcome and Introductions 
 

 

2  Named Substitutes 
 

 

3  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part (asking a question or making 
a statement) should notify the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in 
writing or by email indicating both the nature and content of their 
proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day before 
the meeting (in this case Tuesday, 4 October 2016).  Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number / email address listed below. 

 

5  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
To confirm the Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 6 July and 9 August 
2016. 

1 - 22 

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

6  Draft Police and Crime Plan 
 

23 - 86 

7  Performance Report 
 

87 - 128 

8  Work Programme 
 

129 - 130 

9  Future Meeting Dates 
2016 
  
7 December 2016 
  
2017 
  
7 February 2017 
18 July 2017 
26 September 2017 
30 November 2017 
 

 

 
 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the West Mercia Police 
and Crime Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically 
and accessible through the Council's Website. Members of the public are 
informed that if they attend this meeting their images and speech may be 
captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and may also be 
stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



 
 

 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

1 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 
Wednesday 6 July 2016, Worcester 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Cllr Brian Wilcox (Chairman), Mrs Helen Barker, 
Mr P Grove, Ian Hardiman, Cllr Paul Middlebrough, 
Mr A P Miller (Vice Chairman), Cllr Stephen Reynolds, 
Mr A C Roberts, Cllr Keith Roberts, Kuldip Sahota, 
Cllr Yvonne Smith, Colonel Tony Ward OBE and 
Cllr Michael Wood 
 

Also attended: Police and Crime Commissioner, Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Assistant Chief Constable of West Mercia 
Police. 

  

155  Welcome and 
Introductions 
 

The Chairman welcomed the new Police and Crime 
Commissioner, John Campion, to the meeting. He also 
welcomed new Panel members to the meeting, 
Councillor Sahota, Councillor Evans, Councillor Turley, 
Councillor Hardiman and Councillor Denham. 
 
The Chairman also congratulated the Vice-Chairman, 
Councillor Miller, on his appointment as Chairman of 
Worcestershire County Council. 
 

156  Named 
Substitutes 
 

No named Substitutes. 
 

157  Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bowen and 
Councillor Evans. 
 
Councillor Wood took the opportunity to explain his 
apologies from the previous meeting. 
 
David Shaw, Chief Constable of West Mercia Police, also 
provided his apologies. The Chair took the opportunity to 
congratulate the Chief Constable on receiving the 
Queens Police Medal in the Birthday Honours. The Chair 
announced that he had received a letter from the Chief 
Constable of thanks for the role played by the Panel 
during his time as Chief Constable before his retirement. 
 
 
 

158  Declarations of 
Interest 

The following Members declared a non-pecuniary 
interest:   

Page 1



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

2 

 o Councillor Hardiman  
o Councillor Grove  
o Councillor Roberts 
o Mr Ward  
o Mrs Baker  

 
 

159  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

160  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes were accepted as a correct record of the 
meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman drew attention to previous discussions 
regarding training for Police and Crime Panel Members; 
he explained that training would be arranged for Panel 
Members, in particular new Panel Members.  
 

161  Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 
 

The Chairman explained that the purpose of this item 
was to provide members of the Police and Crime Panel 
with an opportunity to hear from the new Police and 
Crime Commissioner for West Mercia, and to put any 
relevant questions to him. The item would provide the 
Police and Crime Comm
[...]
eassured' West Mercia, 
explaining that although West Mercia was a safe area 
people didn't always feel safe. As PCC he would look to 
build confidence in communities to allow people to live 
their lives without fear of crime. In regards to victims the 
PCC added that he wanted to ensure that victims were 
supported, building on the work of his predecessor to 
ensure victims were able to get on with their lives. 
 
The PCC referred to the size of the force area and 
explained how he would work hard to ensure he got 
around the area and made himself identifiable as PCC to 
the people of West Mercia. He added that he would 
appoint 4 community ambassadors to help him achieve 
his aims and work within each community area to deliver 
a safer West Mercia. 
 
The Chairman invited Panel Members to put questions to 
the PCC, during which the following points were raised: 

 As far as the PCC was aware there were no plans 
to create a single command unit of Shropshire 
with Telford and Wrekin through changes to the 
management structure of West Mercia Police, 
adding that the management structure of the 
Police was a decision for the Chief Constable not 
the PCC. The PCC confirmed that the Chief 
Constable had reassured him that the Borough 
Commander post for Telford and Wrekin was not 
being deleted. 

 There were areas of keeping communities safe 
that would require funding activity that was 
focused on delivering outcomes, the PCC felt that 
commissioning would help achieve these 
outcomes in certain areas. 

 HMIC reports showed the West Mercia Force 
could make improvements in regards to stop and 
search. The PCC added that he wanted to see the 

Page 3



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

4 

right number of 'stop and search' activities in order 
for the Police to keep people safe and that when 
conducted such searches were done at the 
highest possible standard. An action plan was in 
place and the Force had been re-inspected on 
stop and search sine the HMIC report and now all 
requirements that had previously been outlined by 
HMIC were now being met. 

 Following EU referendum vote there would be 
impacts upon West Mercia Police and it was 
agreed a full report be brought to a future meeting 
of the Police and Crime Panel. 

 Any form of hate crime should not be tolerated, 
the EU referendum vote would not be tolerated as 
an excuse for hate crime. 

 The PCC viewed the role of PCC as a full time 
post, he would therefore be appointing a Deputy 
to assist and 4 area Ambassadors, and would not 
be seeking re-election in May 2017 to 
Worcestershire County Council. 

 The issue of 'fairer funding' was key to both the 
Panel and the PCC, the PCC would be seeking to 
argue for fairer funding for West Mercia. 

 The PCC would be aiming to deliver a sustainable 
budget position. 

 Communication between the Police and 
Communities was important, particularly in helping 
to improve public confidence in the Police so that 
Communities were more willing to report matters 
to the Police and expect that some form of action 
would take place. 

 The PCC would be looking to utilise improved and 
more modern forms of communication between 
the Police and the Public in order to improve 
engagement. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Police and Crime Panel: 

a) Thank the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for setting out his aims 
and objectives and  

b) Receive a report on the implications for 
West Mercia Police of the EU 
Referendum result at a future meeting. 

 
 

162  Confirmation 
Hearing - 
Deputy Police 
and Crime 
Commissioner 

The Chairman explained to the Panel that the purpose of 
this item was to enable members of the Police and Crime 
Panel (PCP) to consider the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s (PCC) proposed appointment of a 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC). In 
doing so, the panel were required to satisfy itself that the 

Page 4



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

5 

 preferre
[...]
a Deputy that was of a similar 
ilk, the PCC stated that he was absolutely confident that 
he had fulfilled his election commitment to provide a clear 
and open process and provide a candidate that was the 

Page 5



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

6 

best fit to support him as Commissioner. He therefore 
wish to commend Tracey Onslow to the Panel as his 
preferred candidate for Deputy Police and crime 
Commissioner. 
 
The Chairman outlined to the Panel the options that were 
before them: 

1. They could confirm the appointment without 
qualification; 

2. They could confirm the appointment with 
qualification; or 

3. They could refuse to confirm the appointment and 
send the decision back to the PCC who would 
have the final say 

 
The Chairman invited Colonel Tony Ward to address the 
Panel as he had been the Panel's representative on the 
shortlisting group during the DPCC recruitment process. 
 
Colonel Ward explained how he had been involved in the 
selection process, adding that there had been a split 
between male and female candidates and that the 3 
candidates that they had put forward to the PCC were all 
capable of fulfilling the role of DPCC. He added that he 
felt the process had been very open and very 
competitive. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Panel to Colonel 
Ward and the PCC, during which the following matters 
were raised: 

 The DPCC role would be part-time, as the PCC 
felt that he as PCC was ultimately responsible for 
the role, as well as ensuring that he got as wide a 
list of candidates as possible who may have other 
roles to perform. 

 The salary for the DPCC role would be based on 
£40,000 per annum and 4 days a week. 

 The sifting process to get to the shortlist involved 
a table top exercise performed by the PCC and 
the Chief Executive of the Office of the PCC 
(OPCC). This involved dismissing candidates who 
were not deemed serious candidates as well as 
removing candidates who did not reside
[...]
ncillor Miller, Vice-Chairman of the PCP as the PCPs 
representative on the Chief Constable Appointment 
Panel. The Chairman explained that the confirmation 
hearing was required to take place within 3 weeks of 
notification of the preferred appointment; therefore an 
additional meeting of the Panel would take place on the 
9

th
 August 2016. 

 
In response to questioning the PCC confirmed that the 
Partner Panel would involve Fire Colleagues, Local 
Government, and Health and Voluntary Sector partners.  
 
The Panel agreed that they needed training on the role of 
the Panel in the Confirmation Hearing and therefore 
requested that such training be organised to take place 
before the Confirmation Hearing took place. It was 
agreed training took place on the morning of the 9

th
 

August with the Confirmation Hearing in the afternoon. 
 
Panel Members paid tribute to David Shaw, the retiring 
Chief Constable, and requested that the Chairman write 
to David Shaw thanking him for his service to West 
Mercia. 
 
Councillor Wood put on record that David Shaw had 
been an excellent choice as Chief Constable and wished 
him well in his retirement. Colonel Ward added that David 
Shaw had been a delight to work with and that he had 

Page 9



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

10 

possessed excellent leadership skills. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that he would make a 
presentation to David Shaw on behalf of the Panel before 
his retirement. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 

a) Noted the process for appointing the new 
Chief Constable, 

b) Agreed that the confirmation hearing be held 
on the afternoon of 9 August and that training 
should take place on the morning of the 9 
August, and 

c) Requested that a letter be sent to David Shaw 
thanking him for his service. 

 
 

165  Tenure of 
Independent 
Lay-Members 
 

The Chairman explained to the Panel that the tenure of 
the existing Independent Members of the Panel was 
coming to an end and therefore a
[...]
ate with the Police.  
 
The Chairman added that he had attended meetings with 
the PCC in Hereford to assist in discussion and that 
hopefully a multi-agency building would happen sooner 
rather than later. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Police and Crime Panel noted 
the update regarding increased collaboration 
between the PCC and the Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
 

167  Performance 
Update 
 

The Chairman explained to the Panel that the purpose of 
this item was to provide members of the Police and 
Crime Panel with an update on progress in delivering the 
Police and Crime Plan for West Mercia 1 April 2013 – 31 
March 2017. This report covers the time period 1January 
– June 2016.  
 
The Police and Crime Plan (the Plan) for West Mercia 
came into effect on the 1 April 2013 and sets out the aim 
and objectives of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) for policing and community safety across West 
Mercia. The Plan also contains details of governance and 
accountability arrangements. The Plan was subject to 
variation in March 2014 and July 2015. This was the Plan 
of the previous Police and Crime Commissioner, 
following his election in May 2016 the new PCC must 
publish a police and crime plan for West Mercia within 
the financial year of his election. An assurance 
programme and performance dashboard will form part of 
a new approach to scrutiny and accountability in support 
of the plan and future performance reports will reflect this 
new approach. 
 
As part of his approach to holding the Chief Constable to 
account the PCC has 

Page 11



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

12 

introduced a monthly assurance meeting. The meeting 
focuses on performance against the police and crime 
plan, delivery of strategic initiatives and the HMIC 
inspection programme. The meeting is held in private, but 
notes of the meeting are published on the 
Commissioner’s website. 
 
The PCC commended the performance report to the 
Panel. The Chairman invited qu
[...]
elation to robbery, cyber-crime and 
cyber-enabled crime. As a result West Mercia 
Police was developing an approach to protect the 
most vulnerable people who would be targeted by 
such crimes. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Police and Crime Panel noted 
the performance update. 
 
 

168  Police and 
Crime Plan 
(Draft) 
 

The Chairman explained to the Panel that a draft Police 
and Crime Plan would come before the Panel at the 9

th
 

August meeting. 
 

169  Annual Report 
2015-16 
 

The Chairman explained that the purpose of this item 
was to receive the Police and Crime Commissioners 
Annual Report 2015/16 for consideration in accordance 
with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. The Panel were advised that the report presented 
was prepared on behalf of Bill 
Longmore who was the incumbent Police and Crime 
Commissioner for the 
totality of the time span this annual report covers. 
 
Under Section 12 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (the PCC) is required to report to the 
Police and Crime Panel (the Panel) on the exercise of his 
functions in each financial year. Specifically, the Annual 
Report should report on: 

(a) the exercise of the PCC’s functions in each 
financial year, and 
(b) the progress which has been made in the 
financial year in meeting the 
police and crime objectives in the PCC’s Police 
and Crime Plan. 

 
In response to questions from the Panel to the PCC the 
following matters were raised: 

 Praise was given to the previous PCC for the work 
identified within the Annual Report. 

 The PCC stated that this report was not his and 
was not based on his performance and was wholly 
a matter for the previous PCC. 

 The Panel previously received an 'end of term' 
report on the work of the previous PCC in order to 
ensure an opportunity to question the previous 
PCC on his performance at the last Panel 

Page 13



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

14 

meeting. 

 When reviewing the new Police and Crime Plan 
this annual report could be useful as a base for 
comparison. 

 
 

170  Dates of Future 
Meetings 
 

The Chairman drew attention to the additional meeting of 
the Panel agreed to take place on the 9

th
 August in order 

to consider the confirmation of the new Chief Constable, 
confirming that training for Panel Members would also be 
delivered on this date. 
 
Future meetings of the Panel would take place on the 5

th
 

October and the 7
th
 December 2016. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Independent Members of the 
Panel for their contributions to the work of the Panel 
during their tenure. 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:52 
 

 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

1 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 
Tuesday, 9 August 2016, Worcester 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Cllr Brian Wilcox (Chairman), Mrs Helen Barker, 
Cllr Sebastian Bowen, Lynn Denham, Cllr Roger Evans, 
Ian Hardiman, Cllr Paul Middlebrough, Mr A P Miller (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Stephen Reynolds, Cllr Yvonne Smith, 
Kevin Turley and Cllr Michael Wood 
 

Also attended:   
 

  

171  Welcome and 
Introductions 
 

The Chairman welcomes everyone to the meeting, giving 
a particular welcome to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, the Acting Chief Constable and the Chief 
Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
The Chairman drew the Panel's attention to the Acting 
Chief Constable being in full uniform, this was required 
by law in his capacity as Acting Chief Constable and 
there was no suggestion that any confirmation for this 
position had yet taken place. 
 
The Chairman welcomes Councillor Geoffrey Denaro 
from Bromsgove District Council to his first Police and 
Crime Panel meeting and congratulated him on his 
election as Leader of Bromsgrove Council. 
 

172  Named 
Substitutes 
 

The Chairman confirmed to the Panel that no named 
substitutes were in attendance. 
 

173  Ap
[...]
t is intended to develop a delivery plan for the PCC’s office that will set 
the activities and work being implemented to achieve the PCC’s own commitments in 
the plan.  This document will be cross referenced on the assurance programme and 
will be available to view on the PCC’s website 
 
As part of its development the programme framework has been reviewed at the 
alliance Service Improvement Board and shared with the Democratic Governance 
and Scrutiny Manager at Worcestershire County Council. 
 
Performance measures 
 
The assurance programme will include the performance measures to be used by the 
PCC to monitor the force’s performance.  Discussions are ongoing with Warwickshire 
PCC and both West Mercia Police and Warwickshire Police to develop a common 
suite of measures whilst recognising that there may be some variation between the 
two force areas.   
 

Page 25



 4 

An extract of the draft assurance framework is attached at appendix B which shows 
the template for the Putting victims and survivors first objective.  This template will be 
repeated for each of the objective and the appendices The framework will be fully 
populated once the Safer West Mercia Plan is finalised and all the performance 
measures have been identified and agreed. 
 
 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members of the Panel are asked to: 
 

a) Submit their comments on the draft Safer West Mercia Plan in 
accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

b) Note the development of the draft Assurance Programme. 
  

Page 26



 5 

 THE DRAFT SAFER WEST MERCIA PLAN CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
(Received via OPCC in box or post) 

No Comment  

1 Resident 

 What stands out for me is what may be implied but is nowhere expressed, that elements of 
policing work are planned to be subcontracted to the likes of G4S in the near future, as part 
of aspirations for efficiency savings. 
 
I would appreciate your reassurance that no such plans exist or are in mind for West Mercia, 

[...]
f and agree the 2016/17 work programme with the 

Panel. 
 
Recommendation 
 

2 The West Mercia Police and Crime Panel is asked to: 
 

a) Consider the content of the report and the proposed work 
programme; 

b) Determine any additional items that it wishes to include in the 
work programme; 

c) Determine the purpose and membership of any Task and Finish 
Groups that it wishes to establish 

 
Report 
 

3 A work plan for the Panel enables members to prepare in advance and gives 
officers from each of the West Mercia Local Authorities time to brief their 
respective Panel Members prior to each meeting.  It also assists the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner in preparing their reports.  It is not 
intended to set out the full agendas for meetings, as consideration must 
always be given to any matters arising over the period which may require the 
attention of the Panel, and there must remain a degree of flexibility in the 
Panel's approach. 
 

4 The Chairman of the Panel requested that discussions around the work 
programme take place at the 5 October 2016 Panel meeting. 

 
 Role of the Police and Crime Panel 
 

5 The PCP is a scrutiny body. It exists to scrutinise the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, to promote openness in the transaction of police business and 
also to support the PCC in the effective exercise of their functions. Therefore 
the work programme should reflect the following functions: 

 contributing to the development of the PCC’s police and crime plan (on 
which it is a statutory consultee – the PCC must have regard to the 
PCP’s views on the draft plan) 

 scrutinising the PCC, and receiving evidence from the chief constable 
(by invitation), at ‘set piece’ events at certain points in the year 

 reviewing the PCC’s proposed precept 

Page 129



 

Police & Crime Panel – 5 October 2016 

 

 receiving evidence in person from officers of the PCC’s secretariat, 
although powers to require information do not extend to receiving 
‘advice’ given by the PCC’s secretariat to the PCC 

 reviewing the PCC’s proposed appointments of chief constable, chief 
executive, chief finance officer and deputy police and crime 
commissioner and holding public confirmation hearings for these posts 

 making reports and recommendations on matters relating to the PCC, 
on which the PCC is obliged to provide a response 

 carrying out investigations into decisions made by the PCC, and into 
topics of particular interest, or public concern. This is not a statutory 
function (the Act does not require it), but may be necessary in order to 
effectively carry out the rest of the PCP’s business 

 an informal role in investigating complaints about non-criminal  
behaviour of the PCC, without any explicit powers to investigate 

 making comments on the PCC’s annual report at a public meeting to 
be held as soon as possible after the publication of that report (the 
public meeting will also provide the PCP with an opportunity to directly 
question the PCC on the annual report) 

 
6 Below is a suggested work programme for the Panel to consider and 

amend/add to as the Panel see's fit: 
 

Meeting Date: Work Programme Topic: 

7 December 2016 
 

 Police & Crime Plan Performance Review 

 Creation of Precept Task Group 

 Independent Co-opted Members 

 Revised Terms of Reference/Procedures for the 
Panel 

 

7 February 2017 
 

 2017/18 Budget & Precept Proposals 

 Police & Crime Plan Performance Review 
 

18 July 2017 
 

 Police & Crime Plan Performance Review 

 PCC Annual Report 2016/17 
 

26 September 2017 
 

 Police & Crime Plan Performance Review 

31 November 2017 
 

 Police & Crime Plan Performance Review 

 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Jodie Townsend, Democratic, Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01905 844871 
Email: JTownsend1@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 130

mailto:JTownsend1@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 A

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

1 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 
Wednesday, 5 October 2016, County Hall, Worcester 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Cllr Brian Wilcox (Chairman), Cllr Sebastian Bowen, 
Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr P Grove, Cllr Ian Hardiman, 
Cllr Paul Middlebrough, Cllr A P Miller (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Stephen Reynolds, Cllr Kuldip Sahota, 
Cllr Yvonne Smith, Cllr Kevin Turley and 
Cllr Michael Wood 
 

Also attended: Kate Griffiths, Tim Rice, Mr J P Campion, 
Andy Champness and Elizabeth Hall 
 

  

177  Welcome and 
Introductions 
 

The Chairman welcomed the Members of the Panel to 
the meeting as well as the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, John Campion; and Andy Champness 
and Elizabeth Hall from the PCC's office. 
 

178  Named 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Vivienne Parry was attending her first meeting 
as substitute for Councillor Roger Evans. 
 

179  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Evans and 
Councillor Roberts. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

180  Public 
Participation 
 

None 
 

181  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

Councillors Turley and Denham pointed out that they 
were both welcomed to the meeting of 6 July but were 
not listed as present in the minutes. It was also agreed 
that for future minutes all Councillors would be listed as 
Councillor rather than Mr or Mrs. 
 
The minutes were otherwise agreed to be a correct 
record of the previous meetings and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

182  Draft Police and 
Crime Plan 
 

The PCC explained that all the responses received in the 
second round of consultation to the draft Safer West 
Mercia Plan had been included in the agenda. He 
appreciated that the comments would benefit from being 
put in some form of context and agreed that he would re-
issue the comments (Appendix A) with the addition of an 
extra column stating what had been done with the 



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

2 

comments and grouped by tier authority.  
 
An appendix to the plan showed the dashboard style of 
report that was being moved towards which would help 
the panel hold the PCC to account. The PCC believed his 
plan was needed as early as possible to ensure everyone 
could move in the right direction.  
 
The Panel took the opportunity to ask a range of 
questions and raise points of clarification on the Plan. 
Panel members: 
 

 were concerned that the language used in a 
strategic document was not always the most 
accessible way to consult with the public; however 
they noted the response that the PCC had 
endeavored to use as much plain language as 
possible, 

 were pleased that the plan included the aim of 
more practical outcomes and improvements rather 
than promising 'increases' which did not improve 
things for the community, 

 wished the PCC to encourage the public to report 
crimes and be able to feel confident that such 
reports would result in action from the police, 

 were interested in seeing how the Victim Board 
developed and hoped it would be able to provide 
tailored support for victims as was intended, 

 sought reassurance that the plan would be 
delivering value for money and noted that the 
PCC felt that although there was not always an 
outcome from investment, if an outcome was 
expected, that the outcome should actually be 
delivered, 

 suggested that action against hate crime should 
be more prominent in the plan, and noted that the 
PCC supported having a police service which 
represented the community it served and would 
encourage people to report such crimes and not 
accept them as a part of life, 

 were concerned about the actions being taken to 
combat drink driving and speeding and noted the 
response that the PCC would work with partners 
to achieve the most effective programmes, 

 wished to see an improvement in 101 response 
times and use of information, and would expect to 
see that improvement reflected in future 
performance reports to the Panel, 

 queried what was happening to achieve fairer 
funding, and were pleased that the PCC would 
continue to ask ministers when that would be 



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

3 

implemented, and  

 were pleased that that the PCC was introducing 
an outcome based approach to commissioning. 

 
The Panel supported the Plan and the ambitions of the 
PCC to support victims and communities to build a safer 
West Mercia and would closely scrutinise the work of the 
PCC during the life of the plan. 
 

RESOLVED that the Police and Crime Panel: 

a) Would submit their comments on the draft 
Safer West Mercia Plan in accordance with the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act; 

b) Noted the development of the draft Assurance 
Programme, and 

c) Would await an updated list of consultation 
responses which would include details of what 
action and account had been taken of those 
responses. 

 

183  Performance 
Report 
 

The PCC provided a report on his and his Deputy's work; 
a performance by exception report and what he was 
doing in terms of holding to account. 
 
He was holding a monthly holding to account meeting 
with a published agenda and results and had looked at 
CSE. He would also trial different ways of 'holding to 
account' such as public meetings, on-line meetings and 
by using written questions. He was busy getting out and 
about and ensuring that value was achieved from police 
officers. 
 
For the next quarters figures performance would be 
against the new plan. 
 
Panel Members had various queries: 
 

 There were concerns that the data under 
'Reducing Crime and Disorder' was increasing in 
most categories. This was due in part to more 
stringent reporting of crime and the fact that 
cyber-crime was on the increase. There was also 
historical figures included, however crime was 
rising. 

 The PCC agreed that strategic decisions could be 
communicated to Panel Members  

 'Investigation complete' were often when victims 
do not want to continue with a prosecution. The 
PCC office were working on a new reporting 
mechanism which would be useful to the PCC and 
the Panel and when that was produced all the 



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

4 

terms used would be explained, 

 Members were concerned about the number of 
firearms licences and the number of expired 
licences but were pleased that a transitional plan 
was in place, 

 Although victims were a priority in the new Plan 
currently West Mercia was not doing well in 
respect of treatment, actions and follow-up. The 
PCC concurred with that view and stated his focus 
would be to do better by victims and ensure that 
the changes were sustainable, 

 The PCC explained that the Safer Roads 
Partnership did not just look at speed enforcement 
but also road engineering and worked in 
Partnership with the Highways agency. The PCC 
said he would be happy to share reports from the 
Safer Roads Partnership meetings, 

 Regarding the issue of cyber-crime it was 
explained that co-ordination was done by the City 
of London Police Action Fraud although each area 
dealt with its own victims. The PCC was confident 
that things were being done and the issue was 
featured in his plan. 

 

RESOLVED that the West Mercia Police and Crime 

Panel accepted this report subject to the above 
comments being noted. 
 
 

184  Work 
Programme 
 

The Chairman explained that interviews for the 
Independent Co-opted Members of the Panel would take 
place on Friday 14

 
October and would be carried out by 

three panel members. 
 
Once the Independent members had been appointed the 
precept task and finish group would be convened. The 
Chairman requested that for the next meeting Members 
consider whether there was a particular topic they felt 
should be looked at by a task and finish group. 
 
Other issues that Panel Members suggested were: 
 

 Whether it would be useful for the Panel to 
consider reports from other bodies such as the 
Trust, Integrity and Ethics Committee, the Audit 
Committee and HMIC, 

 Panel Members highlighted the use of the Home 
Office grant to administer the Police and Crime 
Panel. Some of the money was used to help with 
staff costs, training and administering the 
meetings but it was suggested that some of the 



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

5 

money could be used by the task and finish 
groups, 

 A report on the impact of Brexit had already been 
agreed but it was pointed out that it was too early 
to produce a useful report and that would be 
brought to a future panel meeting, 

 Closer working with the Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel would be sensible as there was close 
working between the two areas and some 
positions were joint such as the Finance officer. 
The Chairman suggested that he and the Vice-
Chairman would offer to meet with their 
counterparts in Warwickshire and investigate the 
benefits of closer working. 

 

RESOLVED that the West Mercia Police and Crime 

Panel: 
 

a) Noted the proposed work programme 
and suggestions for the panel to accept 
reports from other bodies, and 

 
b) Would determine the purpose and 

membership of any Task and Finish 
Groups once the independent lay 
members had been appointed. 

 
 

185  Future Meeting 
Dates 
 

The panel considered whether the date of the next 
meeting should be changed to a later date when the next 
quarter's performance information would be available but 
it was decided that would compress the remaining 
meetings too much. 
 
The future meeting dates would therefore remain as: 
 
7 December 2016 
7 February 2017 
18 July 2017 
26 September 2017 
30 November 2017 
 
All at 1.30pm in the Council Chamber at County Hall. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 15:40pm 
 
 
 



West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 `Page No.   
 

6 

 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


